
MUST COMPLETE THIS SECTION - Basic Data Input Area
  The Basic Data Input Area is designed to help common information flow throughout the Budget Form.

Note to MAC Users:
You can use a MAC to input information but there have been issues noted in printing from the MAC.
The only solution that is known is to print via a Non-Mac PC.

Pages 2, 3, and 4
  These pages are completed with formulas.

  We have also built in a comparison between the Total Requirement and Total Resources Available.
  If these two numbers do not agree you will receive the message "Budget Not Balanced".

Moving From Page to Page:
  There are several ways to move around your budget form.  You can hold down the CTRL and hit either 
  Page Down (Moves you ahead a sheet) or Page Up (Moves you to previous sheet).

  The other option is to use your mouse to click on the different sheet tabs.  If you are unable to see any
  sheet tabs at the bottom of the page make sure your spreadsheet is MAXIMIZED.

The Cell Is Locked:
  UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL PASSWORDS BE GIVEN OUT.  Either the cell is locked because
  it contains a formula or you are trying to input information in the wrong cell.

You Note Any Errors Or Have Any Problems:
  We have tested this spreadsheet through various methods to help identify any problem areas and to ensure
  formulas are correct.  However, we cannot account for all the variables that occur with each individual budget.
  If you feel there is an error in a formula please contact us immediately so we can go over the problem(s) 
  and if necessary correct the situation.

  All of your comments or ideas to better the budget form are taken into consideration.  Please feel free
  to contact us at (402) 471-2111 with these items.  We make this available to you to HELP in the budget
  process and wish to make any improvements that would make the spreadsheet more user friendly.

USEFUL INFORMATION





Budget Form

Page 2, Total Resources Available (Column 4) agrees to Total Requirements (Column 7).

Page 2, Total Beginning Balance (Column 1) agrees to Page 3 Total Ending Balance (Column 6).

Page 3, Total Beginning Balance (Column 1) agrees to Page 4 Total Ending Balance (Column 6).

Page 4, Total Beginning Balance (Column 1) agrees to the Prior Learning Community Budget Form, Page 4, Total
Ending Balance (Column 6).  If it does not agree, please provide explanation.

Lid Supporting Page

Lid Computation Page

Levy Limit Form

Capital Improvement Listing if exemptions are taken on Lid Supporting Page

Proof of Publication for Notice of Budget Hearing (NBH).

Levy Limit Page

Certificate of Valuation(s).  Total Certified Valuation was completed on Page 1.

Joint Public Agency & Interlocal Agreements is indicated by checking the box. If learning community answers
YES, the  Report of Joint Public Agency & Interlocal Agreements is due on or before September 30th.

Resolution adopting the budget and tax request amount

Board minutes supporting approval of the 1% increase in restricted funds authority

Checklist of Items to Be Completed and Submitted



Input
Current Valuation 103,541,319,380.00                                                           

Prior Valuation 97,166,883,819.00                                                             

Prior Year Property Tax Request 13,300,517.04

Prior Year Operating Budget Amount 21,071,595.00                                                                     

Prior Year Tax Levy Rate 0.013689

Hearing Held On:

Day of month:  18

Month:  September

Year:  2025

Time:  5:00

A.M. or P.M.:  PM

Location of Hearing:  Learning Community North

Special Hearing to Set Final Tax Request Held On:

Day of month:  18

Month:  September

Year:  2025

Time:  5:15

A.M. or P.M.:  PM

Location of Hearing:  Learning Community North

Please Complete this Basic Data Input Area -It will put information consistently throughout Budget Form.



This number comes from the prior budget Page 1, Left Side

This number represents the total disbursements and transfers of all funds from prior year budget, Page 2, Row 8, Column 5

This number represents the levy set by the County for the prior year budget

It will put information consistently throughout Budget Form.



LEARNING COMMUNITY BUDGET FORM

This Budget is for the period SEPTEMBER 1, 2025 through AUGUST 31, 2026

Property Taxes Required x YES NO

For Non-Bond Purposes

General Fund -$                                   

Capital Projects Fund 1,294,266.48$                   

Elementary Learning Centers Fund 13,021,992.61$                 YES x NO

     Total All Funds 14,316,259.09$                 

  Total Certified Valuation (All Counties) 103,541,319,380               

Printed Name: Printed Name:

Mailing Address: Mailing Address:

City, Zip: City, Zip:

Phone Number: Phone Number:

E-Mail Address: E-Mail Address:sshelton@learningcommunityds.org

Gerald Kuhn
1612 N 24th Street

Omaha, NE 68110

402-964-2106
gkuhn@learningcommunityds.org

Sharnelle Shelton

Omaha, NE 68110

1612 N 24th Street

402-964-2106

Budget Due by 9-30-2025

If YES , Please submit Trade Name Report by September 30th.

2025-2026
STATE OF NEBRASKA

LEARNING COMMUNITY CEO

(Certification of Valuation(s) from County Assessor MUST  be attached)

Report of Trade Names, Corporate Names & Business Names

Did the Subdivision operate under a separate Trade Name, Corporate Name, or 
other Business Name during the period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025?

LEARNING COMMUNITY ADMINISTRATOR/BOARD MEMBER:

Report of Joint Public Agency & Interlocal AgreementsThe Undersigned Administrator/
Board Member Hereby Certifies:

If YES , Please submit Interlocal Agreement Report by September 30th.

Was this Subdivision involved in any Interlocal Agreements or Joint Public 
Agencies for the reporting period July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025?

Learning Community #00-9000

TO THE COUNTY BOARD AND COUNTY CLERK OF

DOUGLAS and SARPY Counties

3.  Dept. of Education

APA Contact Information

Telephone:  (402) 471-2111             FAX:  (402) 471-3301

Website:  auditors.nebraska.gov

Questions - E-Mail:  Jeff.Schreier@nebraska.gov

Auditor of Public Accounts 
PO Box 98917

Lincoln, NE 68509

Submission Information

Submit budget to:
1.  Auditor of Public Accounts -Electronically on Website or Mail

2.  County Board (SEC. 13-508), C/O County Clerk
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If no official address, please provide address where correspondence should be sent

NAME

Learning Community of Douglas & 
Sarpy Counties

ADDRESS 1612 N 24th Street

CITY & ZIP CODE Omaha, NE 68110

TELEPHONE 402-964-2405

WEBSITE www.learningcommunityds.org

CLERK/TREASURER/SUPERINTENDENT/OTHER PREPARER

NAME Timothy Hall Andrew Keck

TITLE /FIRM NAME Treasurer Finance Director

TELEPHONE 402-990-5661 402-964-2198

EMAIL ADDRESS thall@learningcommunityds.org akeck@learningcommunityds.org

For Questions on this form, who should we contact (please  √  one):  Contact will be via email if supplied.

Board Chairperson

Clerk / Treasurer / Superintendent / Other

x Preparer

sshelton@learningcommunityds.org

CORRESPONDENCE INFORMATION

ENTITY OFFICIAL ADDRESS

BOARD CHAIRPERSON

Sharnelle Shelton

Chairperson

402-916-0972

Page 1a



BUDGET STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF TAX Learning Community #00-9000

2025-2026 BUDGET ADOPTED  

 

TOTAL
BEGINNING
BALANCE
(Column 1)

TOTAL AVAILABLE 
RESOURCES 

BEFORE PROPERTY 
TAXES (Including 

Beginning Balances)
(Column 2)

PERSONAL
AND REAL
PROPERTY

TAXES
(Column 3)

TOTAL
RESOURCES
AVAILABLE
(Col 2 + Col 3)

(Column 4)

TOTAL
BUDGET OF

DISBURSEMENTS
& TRANSFERS

(Column 5)

NECESSARY
CASH RESERVE

(Column 6)

TOTAL 
REQUIREMENTS

(Col 5 + Col 6)
(Column 7)  

260,186.00$                742,186.00$                -$                              $               742,186.00 470,000.00$                272,186.00$                742,186.00$                

1,617,235.00$             1,617,235.00$             1,281,323.83$              $            2,898,558.83 874,000.00$                2,024,558.83$             2,898,558.83$              

25,456,858.42$           25,456,858.42$           12,891,772.81$            $          38,348,631.23 20,482,990.38$           17,865,640.85$           38,348,631.23$            

27,334,279.42$           27,816,279.42$           14,173,096.64$           41,989,376.06$           21,826,990.38$           20,162,385.68$           41,989,376.06$            

General
Fund

Capital
Projects

Elementary
Learning
Center

-$                             1,281,323.83$             12,891,772.81$           

-$                             12,942.65$                  130,219.80$                

-$                             1,294,266.48$             13,021,992.61$           

-$                             32,340.38$                  324,814.43$                

TOTAL PERSONAL AND REAL PROPERTY TAXES (Line A + Line B + Line C) (Line D)

COUNTY TREASURER'S BALANCE, 9-1-2025

General Fund

Elementary Learning Center

TOTAL ALL FUNDS

Capital Projects

PERSONAL AND REAL PROPERTY TAX RECAP

PERSONAL AND REAL PROPERTY TAXES FROM COLUMN 3 (Line A)

COUNTY TREASURER'S COMMISSION AT 1% OF COLUMN A (Line B)

MOTOR VEHICLE TAXES
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Learning Community #00-9000

2024-2025 ACTUAL/ESTIMATED

 

TOTAL
BEGINNING
BALANCE
(Column 1)

TOTAL AVAILABLE 
RESOURCES 

BEFORE PROPERTY 
TAXES (Including 

Beginning Balances)
(Column 2)

PERSONAL
AND REAL
PROPERTY

TAXES
(Column 3)

TOTAL
RESOURCES
AVAILABLE
(Col 2 + Col 3)

(Column 4)

TOTAL
DISBURSEMENTS

& TRANSFERS
(Column 5)

ENDING BALANCE
(Col 4 - Col 5)

(Column 6)

248,186.00$               730,186.00$               -$                             $              730,186.00 470,000.00$               260,186.00$               

1,225,754.00$            1,225,754.00$            1,247,259.00$             $           2,473,013.00 855,778.00$               1,617,235.00$            

26,370,554.00$          26,370,554.00$          12,546,833.00$           $         38,917,387.00 13,460,528.58$          25,456,858.42$          

27,844,494.00$          28,326,494.00$          13,794,092.00$          42,120,586.00$          14,786,306.58$          27,334,279.42$          

CERTIFIED STATE AID

General Fund

Capital Projects

TOTAL ALL FUNDS

Elementary Learning Center
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Learning Community #00-9000

 

TOTAL
BEGINNING
BALANCE
(Column 1)

TOTAL AVAILABLE 
RESOURCES 

BEFORE PROPERTY 
TAXES (Including 

Beginning Balances)
(Column 2)

PERSONAL
AND REAL
PROPERTY

TAXES
(Column 3)

TOTAL
RESOURCES
AVAILABLE
(Col 2 + Col 3)

(Column 4)

TOTAL
DISBURSEMENTS

& TRANSFERS
(Column 5)

ENDING BALANCE
(Col 4 - Col 5)

(Column 6)

339,239.00$               821,541.00$               -$                            821,541.00$               573,355.00$               248,186.00$               

995,737.00$               995,737.00$               1,102,381.00$            2,098,118.00$            872,364.00$               1,225,754.00$            

23,190,582.00$          23,923,286.00$          11,189,452.00$          35,112,738.00$          8,742,184.00$            26,370,554.00$          

24,525,558.00$          25,740,564.00$          12,291,833.00$          38,032,397.00$          10,187,903.00$          27,844,494.00$          

CERTIFIED STATE AID

2023-2024 ACTUAL

General Fund

Capital Projects

Elementary Learning Center

TOTAL ALL FUNDS
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(1) 14,316,259.09$             

(2) -$                              

(3) -$                              

(4) -$                              

Prior Year Capital Improvements Excluded from Restricted Funds 
(From Prior Budget Lid Exceptions, Line (10)) -$                      (5)

LESS:  Amount Spent During 2024-2025 -$                      (6)

LESS:  Amount Expected to be Spent in Future Budget Years -$                      (7)

(8) -$                              

Nameplate Capacity Tax (8a) -$                              

TOTAL RESTRICTED FUNDS (A) (9) 14,316,259.09$      

Capital Improvements Budgeted 
(Purchase of Real Property and Improvements on Real Property) -$                      (10)
LESS:  Amount of prior year capital improvements that were
excluded from previous lid calculations but were not spent and
now budgeted this fiscal year  (cannot exclude same capital
improvements from more than one lid calculation.)
Agrees to Line (7). -$                      (11)

(12) -$                              

(13)

(14) 14,203,016.53$             

Judgments (15)

Refund of Property Taxes to Taxpayers (16)

(17)

TOTAL LID EXCEPTIONS (B) (18) 14,203,016.53$      

113,242.56$           

Lid Exceptions

TOTAL RESTRICTED FUNDS
For Lid Computation  (To Line 9 of the Lid Computation Form)

To Calculate:  Total Restricted Funds (A)-Line 9 MINUS Total Lid Exceptions (B)-Line 18

Total Restricted Funds for Lid Computation cannot  be less than zero.  See Instruction Manual on completing the Lid 
Supporting Schedule.

Bonded Indebtedness

Interlocal Agreements/Joint Public Agency Agreements

Repairs to Infrastructure Damaged by a Natural Disaster

Allowable Capital Improvements

In-Lieu of Tax Payments

Transfers of Surplus Fees

Prior Year Budgeted Capital Improvements that were excluded from Restricted Funds.

Amount to be included as Restricted Funds (Cannot be a Negative Number)

LEARNING COMMUNITY OF DOUGLAS AND SARPY COUNTIES

2025-2026 LID SUPPORTING SCHEDULE

Calculation of Restricted Funds

Total Personal and Real Property Tax Requirements

Motor Vehicle Pro-Rate
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LEARNING COMMUNITY
in

DOUGLAS AND SARPY COUNTY

12,002,046.85     
(1)

1   BASE LIMITATION PERCENT INCREASE (2.5%) 2.50                     %
(2)

2    ALLOWABLE GROWTH PER THE ASSESSOR MINUS 2.5% 4.06                     %

6,374,435,561.00      / 97,166,883,819.00         = 6.56                     %
(3)

2025 Growth
per Assessor

2024 Valuation Multiply times
100 To get %

3   ADDITIONAL ONE PERCENT BOARD APPROVED INCREASE -                       %

/ = -                       %
(4)

# of Board Members
voting "Yes" for 

Increase

Total # of Members
in Governing Body at 

Meeting

Must be at least
.75 (75%) of the
Governing Body

ATTACH A COPY OF THE BOARD MINUTES APPROVING THE INCREASE.

4 -                       %
(5)

MUST  Attach Ballot Sample and Election Results if voter approved increase entered on line 5

TOTAL ALLOWABLE PERCENT INCREASE = Line (2) + Line (3) + Line (4) + Line (5) 6.56                     %
(6)

Allowable Dollar Amount of Increase to Restricted Funds = Line (1) x Line (6) 787,334.27          
(7)

Total Restricted Funds Authority = Line (1) + Line (7) 12,789,381.12     
(8)

Less:  Restricted Funds from Lid Supporting Schedule 113,242.56          
(9)

Total Unused Restricted Funds Authority = Line (8) - Line (9) 12,676,138.56     
(10)

LINE (10) MUST BE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO ZERO OR YOU ARE IN VIOLATION OF THE LID LAW.

LID COMPUTATION FORM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

  SPECIAL ELECTION - VOTER APPROVED % INCREASE

CURRENT YEAR ALLOWABLE INCREASES

Prior Year Restricted Funds Authority (Base Amount) = Line (8) from last year's Lid Computation Form

PRIOR YEAR RESTRICTED FUNDS AUTHORITY
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